IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Windsor Mill R4., 2200 ft.
+/- E of Gwynn Oak Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District * OF BATLTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Hebrew Young Men's * Case No. 97-473-SPH
Sick Relief Assoc. of Balto. City

Lessee: Nextel Communications, Petitioners
* * * * *x k.3 * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIORS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located on the northside of Windsor Mill
Road, approximately 2200 ft. east of Gwynn Oak Avenue, known as the Hebrew
Young Men's Cemetery in Woodlawn. The Petition was filed by the Hebrew
Young Men's Sick Relief Association of Baltimore City, property owner, and
American PCS Limited Partnership ("APC"), Lesses, and Nextel Commmnica-
tions, sub-lessee. Special Hearing relief is requested to approve certain

additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility authorized by

%@ning case No. 96-348-8PHXA. The subject property and requested relief

gare more particularly shown on the plats to accompany the Petition for

§Special Hearing received as Petitioners' Exhibits Nos. 1A and 1B.

' Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case on
behalf of Nextel was Bruce J. Levine and Sean Hughes. Also present was
*Robert Morelock from Daft, McCune, Walker. Nextel Communications was
represented by Stanley Fine, Esquire. Alsc participating at the hearing
5 iﬁ?were several representatives of APC. Additionally, APC was represented by
John Evans,Esquire and David Gildea, Esquire. There were no Protestants

or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is an



irregularly shaped lot, approximately 39.84 acres in area, =zoned D.R.5.3.
The property is located adjacent to Windsor Mill Road, not far from Gwynn
QOak Avenue in Woodlawn. Presently, the property is used as a cemetery.
Additionally, 1in =zoning case No. 26-348-SPHXA, special exception approval,
special hearing relief and variances were granted for the construction of
a 150 ft. monopole and related wireless transmitting and receiving equip-
ment. That zoning case was brought by APC, a company which specializes in
wireless and mobile communication services. This Zoning Commissioner has
entertained numerous Petitions filed by APC regarding the installation of
its communicatlion network throughout Baltimore County. In many of those
cases, APC proposes the construction of monopoles for the housing of
antennas and related equipment. Moreover, APC frequently utilizes exist-
ing structures tc install their communication egquipment. For this proper-
ty, by Order dated February 15, 1996, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy
'M. Kotroco, granted relief and APC has actually constructed a moncpole and
the equipment thereon is now in use.

The instant Petition is brought by Nextel Communications, a company
\vhich offers similar services as APC. As is often the case with these
‘facilities, Nextel has entered into a sub-lease with APC for the installa-~
rtion of its own equipment on the monopole. &Apparently, Nextel Comunica-

l tions has experienced coverage and capacity problems with its network in

#» this vicinity and the use of this pole for its eguipment will help correct

those problems. Additionzally, in the instant case, the Petition is filed
to allow APC to add additional equipment, if necessary. As Indicated on
the site plan, the present monopole contains 6 antennas and APC proposes
adding up to 12 more. Additionally, APC may add an additional 5 equipment
cabinets which are located within a fenced compound at the base of the

structure. Nextel proposes installing up to 12 antennas on the existing



pole, as well as equipment cabinets as are necessary at the base. All of
the proposed improvements are shown in more detail on the site plans.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, all of which was
uncontradicted, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for Special Hearing.
Section 502.7 of the BCZR regulates wireless transmitting and receiving
facilities and encourages companies such as APC and Nextel to share
sites. This sharing of sites i1s encouraged to prevent the proliferation
of monopoles throughout Baltimore County. The sharing of this site by
both companies is altogether appropriate and warranted. In my Judgment,
sufficient evidence has been offered tc support a finding that the pro-
posed increase in antennas and related equipment will not be detrimental
te the health, safety or general welfare of the locale. Thus, the Peti-
tion for Special Hearing shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, ,IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this *12£i7zg} of July 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for APC to increase the antennas on the existing mono-
pole from 6 to up to 18 and to increase related supporting equipment,
{i.e., egquipment cabinets}, ali as shown on the site plan marked as Exhib-
it No. 1A, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval to allow Nextel te install up to
12 antennas on the pole and equipment cabinets as are necessary at the
base as shown on the site plans marked as Exhibit Nos. 1B, subject, howev-
er,tc the following restriction:

i. The Petitiomners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

required to return, and be responsible for
_3_



returning, said property to iits original
condition.

CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 403, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner ;',01 BOS}?; Avlenzez 1204
Off ; X owson, Marylan

ice of Planning 410-887-4386

July 18, 1997

Stanley Fine, Esquire

Eaplan, Heyman, Greenberg, Engelman and Belgrad
10th floor, Sun Life Building

20 South Charles Streel

Baltimore, Marykland 21201

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Nextel Communications/Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Assoc.
Case No. 97-473-5PH

Dear Mr. Fine:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, 1n accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
//7/ ﬁ/f/’

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
att.
c: Messrs. Bruce J. Levine
and Sean Hughes, Nextel, 4340 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Printed with Soybean Ik
%9 an Recycled Paper



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Windsor Mill Read, 2200'+/- E of
Gwynn QOak Avenue, 2nd Election District, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Legal Cwner{s): Hebrew Young Men's Sick

Relief Assn of Baltimore City * CASE NO. 97-473-SPH
Contract Purchaser(s)}: Nextel Communica-

tions and American PCS, L.P. *

Petitioners
* * * * * * * * * x E 3 ¥ *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this :ngkptgay of May, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stanley Fine, Esqg.,
Kaplan, Hevman, Greenberqg, 20 S. Charles Street, 10th Floor, Baltimore,

MD 21201, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at N side, Windsor Mill Rd., 2200'% E of Gwynn Qak Ave.
which is presently zoned D.R 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoring Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

an amendment to the Special Exception granted in Case No. 96-348-SPHXA authorizing a Wireless Transmit-
ting and Receiving Facility, to permit additional antennas and equipment cabinets to be installed, and to
affirm the relief granted by the variances and the Special Hearing in that case.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agres 10 pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree o and
are o be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltimore County.

UWe do satermiy daclare and affirm, under the panaities of perjury, that iwe
ara the legal owner(s) of the praperty which is the subject of this Patition,

Contract Purchasar/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):
Nextel Communications

Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association

of Baltimore City
{Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name)
STgRETEs Sighate
4340 East-West Highway
Suite 800
Address ype ar Prl
Bethesda, MD 20814
Tiy =) Zipcode Sigrature
Attorney tor Petitioner: 9080 Meadow Heights Road
Stanley Fine, Esq. Address Phona Na.
Kaplan, Heyman,Greenberg, Engelman, & Belgrad Randallstown, MD 21133
{Type or Print Nams) oty - Sate Zacodn

Nama, Address and phona number of representative to be contacted.
S Robert E. Morelock
10th Floor, Sun Life Building Daft McCune Watker, Inc
20 South Charles Strest {410) 539-6967 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue (410) 296-3333
Address Fhone No. Adtress Fhone No.
Baltimore, MD 21201 Towson, MD 21284 @ = usc oty
city State Zipcode ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

. - unavailabla tor Hearing
oS Aﬂmzn,sf
(\?9‘ "%, the following dates Next Two Months
- = HEVIEWED BY: DATE
%, &



o Ol SIMATIRE  Cep ATTACHED SPER( HEARIN- FORM FOoR
FERMS . SEPARATE PARTY SirwBRES D PETITION

#ABS. Petition for Special Hearing /)g/ﬁ
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at N side Windsor Mill Rd., 2200't E of Gwynn Oak Ave.
which is presently zoned D.R.5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the propenrty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

e - - ~

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posiing, efc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adoptad pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

[fWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that lwe
are the legal owner{s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaserilessee: Legal Owner{s):
Nextel Communications
Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association

: Ca st more G
SC of Baltimore Ci
'('ry—';e\—orepcsn?tdaanfv;?f 4 S {Type or Print Name) ty
%/‘ L
FRES
4340 East-West Highway
Suite 800
Address {Type or Print Namey
Bethesda, MD 20814 "{D%;eﬂ 204 kes
Tity Siaie Zipcode Bigrature =
Attomey far Petitioner: 9080 Meadow Heights Road
Stan_]_ey Fine’ Esq. Address Fhone No.
Kaplan, Heyman,Greenberg, Engelman, & Belgrad Randallstown, MD 21133
(Type or Print Name) T d — S peaes
y - Name, Address and phone number of rep! fve to be ted
- 7 fin Robert E. Morelock
10th Floor, Sun Life Building Daft McCune Walker, Inc.
20 South Charles Street {410} 539-6967 200 East Permsylvania Avenue (410) 296-3333
Address Phone No. A Fhone No.
Baltimore, MD 21201 Towson, MD) 2 2 o i ——
Gy State Zpcade ESTRIATED LENGTH OF HEARING ,’,;.1%,5
. unavailable for Hearing
o p.dnmnis‘:r
(\?9‘9 %, the followjefg dates ____Next Two Martths f
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at North Side of Windsor Mill Road

which is presentiy zoned DR-55

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimare County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made & part hereaf, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zaning Commissioner should approve

Additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving fadility authorized by Zoning Case No. 96-348-
SPHXA.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upan fifing of this petiion, and further agree to and
are 1o be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimare County adopted pursuant ta the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that Ywe
are the legal owner(s) of the preperty which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner{s):

American PCS, L.P. - Margaret Ruggieri ya Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association
Tiype or Print Name} {Typear Print Namej

Tgn: Tignature

One Democracy Center

. Dani in, Presid
6905 Rockledre Drive, Suite 100 anel Elkin, President
Address

T o PR e
Bethesda, MD 20817
o —EE Tipeots Signatire
9080 Meadow Heights Road (410) 523-0991
Attomey for Petitioner: = oo,
Christine McSherry Randallstown, MD 21133
(Yype or Print Name} o i
Name, Address and phone her of reps tohe d
Qﬂﬁm\@ u\ : W\O%V\"nﬂ/\ Christine McSherry
Signatre 400 Court Towers l T
210 West Pennsylvania Ave. (410} 832-2000 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue  (410) 832-2000
Address Phane Na. Address Phone NO.
Towson, MD 21204 '
s OFFICE USE ONLY sssse——
City Stats Zipoode ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
. . unavailahle for Hearing
o hémmi"fr
Nc‘-‘r‘ "G,;é the foilowing dates Next Twe Months
_ . oAb OTHER.
= = REVIEWED BY:
2, &
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DaftMCune-Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avense
Tawson, Maryland 21286
410 296 3333

Fax 296 4705

A Team af [ and Planners,
Landscape Archatects,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Environmental Profestonals

® ® A1

Description
To Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
9.54 Acre Parcel
The Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Assaciation of Baltimore City
Northeast Side of Windsor Miil Road
Northwest of Lorraine Avenue

Second Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the two following
courses and distances measured from the point formed by the intersection of the
centerline of Windsor Mill Road (40 foot wide) with the centerline of Lorraine
Avenue (35 foot wide), (1) Northwesterly along the centerline of Windsor Mill
Road 510 feet, more or less, thence at a right angle to said Windsor Mill Road (2)
Northeasterly 20 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, said beginning
point being on the northeast side of Windsor Mill Road, thence leaving said
beginning point and running the following thirteen courses and distances, viz:
(1)} Northwesterly by a line curving to the right with a radius of 5392.62 feet for a
distance of 82.54 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
North 53 degrees 54 minutes 13 seconds West 82.54 feet), thence (2) North 54
degrees 20 minutes 32 seconds West 246.11 feet, thence (3) Northwesterly by a
line curving to the right with a radius of 3480.00 feet for a distance of 7.12 feet
(the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 54 degrees 17
minutes 01 second West 7.12 feet), thence (4) North 43 degrees 23 minutes 41
seconds East 146.07 feet, thence (5) North 54 degrees 07 minutes 19 seconds West
100.00 feet, thence (6) North 43 degrees 23 minutes 41 seconds East 558.00 feet,
thence (7) North 62 degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East 40.33 feet, thence (8)

South 23 degrees 20 minutes 19 seconds East 56.08 feet, thence (9) South 45

Page 1 0of 2
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degrees 54 minutes 19 seconds East 4.50 feet, thence (10) North 44 degrees 05
minutes 41 seconds East 360.50 feet, thence (11) South 45 degrees 54 minutes 19
seconds East 372.67 feet, thence (12) South 45 degrees 07 minutes 41 seconds
West 642.33 feet, thence (13) South 42 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds West 376.25
feet to the point of the beginning; containing 9.54 acres of land more or less.
THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
March 31, 1997

Project No. 97027 (1.97027.2)
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Description
To Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
5.0 Acre Parcel
The Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association of Baltimore City
Northeast Side of Windsor Mill Road

Northwest of Lorraine Avenue

nMw Second Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the third of the three following
Daft-M%Cune-Walker, Inc.
courses and distances measured from the point formed by the intersection of the
200 East Pennsylvania Avenve
Towson, Maryland 21286 centerline of Windsor Mill Road (40 foot wide) with the centerline of Lorraine

410 296 3333

e 296 4705 Avenue (35 foot wide), (1) Northwesterly along the centerline of Windsor Mill

Road 510 feet, more or less, thence at a right angle to said Windsor Mill Road, (2}
A Team of Land Planners,

Landscape Archuzecs, Northeasterly 20 feet, more or less, thence (3) North 42 degrees 36 minutes 41

Engmeers, Surveyors &
¢ 7 seconds East 376.25 feet to the point of beginning, thence leaving said beginning

Envronmental Professiomls

peint and running the following eight courses and distances, viz: (1) North 44
degrees 52 minutes 18 seconds West 429.52 feet, thence (2) North 43 degrees 23
minutes 41 seconds East 173.73 feet, thence (3) North 62 degrees 26 minutes 41
seconds East 40.33 feet, thence (4) South 23 degrees 20 minutes 19 seconds East
56.08 feet, thence (5) South 45 degrees 54 minutes 19 seconds East 4.50 feet,
thence (6) North 44 degrees 05 minutes 41 seconds East 360.50 feet, thence (7)
South 45 degrees 54 minutes 19 seconds East 372.67 feet, and thence (8) South 45
degrees 07 minutes 41 seconds West 558.82 feet to the point of the beginning;
containing 5.0 acres of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., S \\m. 1997

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

5 1)
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of wm—r successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on __ S \ A 19 m

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U, W onnclooe

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
S
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CERTIFICATE? POSTING

Baitimore County Department of -
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: CaseNo.. @ 7-4 7 5-2PH

Pennoner/DevelcperAMﬂfcm £es L. ;D
AL h

NEXTEL ﬁamag/cgz/ﬁx/ -

Date of Heaﬁng/CIOSing® A/E 5; / ?§7

EBELYTET

0 1|
SN

lJ MY i e 1Y)

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by Iaw

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

!Uruoemz,/\/n o/Qc%’!O £.d F@wyu/c/ Oa e /QVEf

The sign(s) were posted on M AV [ 4 [77 o

906

(Mont'h Day, Year) - --

Sincerely,

WAL AY N

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C’?A)?_LAMQ (SIS
(Printed Name)

2775 RvEwsoir (e ey
(Address)

Daccrmok &, Mp. 2 2725
(City, State, pr Code)
(Q0) 24242673
' " (Telephone Number)




ACPUIIG HEARING WILL BE HELD HY
P ZOMNING COMMISSIOMNEH
i TOWSON | MD

P8 Piiiog Cougn




BIIR A0 [33-0¢° 130-20° 131-2€° 133-9€° 133-9¢’ 134-2¢° 13290 C _“ W _ C
W-2M OCLOBEK 2 1009
[ -UM JHE BYTLINOKE CONULA CONUCIT
VDOBLED pA
1992 CONBBEHEUZIAE YOUTUAC NV

v

/ ..
\\ | \N

CEWELEBA 1} \\ | g
2 ot I ) e
AN 1 \\
/ N\
s NS "W \
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Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, dr Spectdi Hearin
: *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than . .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background: .

ZONING nNoTICE

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST:_ (A~ QA2 AAY L2 00007

/4 .
/Z— ey, /y’lf%&g A AL B2

o ?K’Lg%g_‘gp# ya,

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. . '

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ot doc *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
' FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

) POSTER.,



Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoming Administration
. andd Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertieing are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing [or legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspsper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Iiem No. L—‘73 N

pet it toner: Holo roe Yauna Mo s Sii—Rebid Cdiel Asariokion of
R EIDAS] C\%j‘" ]

rocation: N. Bide o8 Lindas@ it Rod

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

wee: oV -MeCune -Wealker. My Lo fevvrorrd

ADDRESS : D6 0 %NNS’\}MQ_B}Q;\}U@,

TowWSoN MDD AR

PHONE NUMBER: :QQ]O—' 88%3 -

\ (Revised 04/09/93)




)+ PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
May 15, 1397 Issue - Jeffersomian

Picase foward billing to:

Lisa Ferrari
Daft-McCune-Walker

200 E. Pennsylvaria Bvenue
Towson, ¥D 21286
410-296-3333

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioper of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zaning Act and Regulations of Baitimore
County, will holid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE RUMBER: 97-473-SPH

N/S Windsor Mill Read, 2200'#/- E of Gwynn Oak Avenue

nd Election District - Znd Councilmenic

Legal Gsmer{s): Hehrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association of Baliimore City
Coptract Purchaser(s): Nextel Commnications and Americean FCS, L.P.

Special Hearing to approve additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility authorized by
zZoning case number 96-348-SPHXA.

HERRING: TUESDAY, JONE 3, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., 4th floor hearing room Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

LRWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCEBNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



Baltimore County geVEIOPfSE{lt Pgm_izgiing
Department of Permits and ounty Utlice butlding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 9, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitimore
County, will hold a public bearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-473-SPH

N/S Windsor Mill Road, 2200'+/- E of Gwynn Osk Avenune

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association of Baltimore City
Contract Purchager(s): Nextel Coppmmications and American PCS, L.P.

Special Hearing to approve additions to a wireless transmitting and receiving facility authorized by
zoning case pumber 96-345-SPHXA.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., 4tk ficor hearing roam Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

ABrnold Jablon
Director

ce: Hebrew Young Men's Sick Relief Association of Baitimore City
extel Commmications
American PCS, L.P.
Christine McSherry, Esg.
Stanley Fine, Esqg.
Daft McCune Walker, Inc.

NOTES: {1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPFRTY BY MAY 19, 1997.
{2) HEARINGS ARE MANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODRTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, CORTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

{7
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gm*% Baltimore County gevegpgg}t P ;OC_‘;;?mg
Fagregiras . oun Ice puldmg
%*: gepall tment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
B L evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 30, 1997

Stanley Fine, Esquire

Kaplan, Heyman, Greenberg, Engelman & Belgrad
10th Floor, Sun Life Building

20 South Charles Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 1Item No.: 473
Case No.: 97-473-SPH
Petitioner: Daniel Elkin, Pres.

Dear Mr. Fine:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Raltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 22, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
reguest information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with zregard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

7
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director February 1, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilso
Development Coordinator, DEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #96/169/SPH - Maffezzoli/Ward -  REVISED

3501 Belmont Avenue
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 16, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Environmental Impact Review

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code}.

Agricultural Preservation Program

This plan has been reviewed for prime and productive soils. As proposed,
the plan does not conflict with meeting those regulations.

’/
JLP:KK:WL:sp
MAFFEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation o iliams
State Highway Administration Administrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 5°<-27

Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 473 JLL

Permits and Development Management

County Office Buiiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no obijection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
/) 4L

/ & Ronald Burns, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

i Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arold Jablon, Director DATE: May 7, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arold F. “Patr” Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item No. 445, 463{ 473;!474, 476,477,482, 484, 487

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495

Prepared by/d(%z/ﬁ/ 47‘/'—;/6’}'@

J
Division Chief @4&" - W

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICEWINWORD\ZAC\NOCOM\4435.D0C



. Baltimore County Governunent .
Fire Departmenr.

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 8874500

Arneld Jabkion, Di
Zroming Administr sl
Baltimore County

Towsor s MO 21204

Mall. STOFR-11705

Evel'ﬂment Management
-l'lj ﬂﬂ

W}
|
Y
l
rJ;[ [l
t‘j

mEr  PFraperty Owner: SEE BELOW

eocation: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 3. 1337
Item MNow: SEE ZELQOW Ioning Agends:
Gantlemen:

P“rcu%nt to your  reguest, the refersnced property b
surveyad by thizs Bursau and the comments below are applica
requlred to he corvected or incorporated intg the final plans for

the propeyriy.

g, The Fire Marshal®s Office has no comments at thizs time,
IMN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM MUMBERS:
483, 471, (473, 474, 475, 475, 477, 478, 473, 480, 482,

A2, 48d, and 487,

REVIEWER: L.T. RORERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal foice“ FHONE 8874851, MS-1102F

o
\MJC(/) Prnted on Recycied Paper



BAL.IMORE COUNTY, MA’YLAND

BEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOQURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE: KSIZ 197& /

FROM: R. Bruce See?ej £ D
Permits and Developn'e/gﬂge\new
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zcning Advisary Comm a_ o
Meeting Date: [ ) 7
1

The Department of Envivonmental Protection & Resource Managemsnt has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s //éj 756
St 43)
77 432
Z
722 |
Y73 495
4 7ef 4385
Y75 777
474
478
RBS:sp

BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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BALTIMORE COuN®TY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE )
ili
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: May 14, 1997
Depariment of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: g Robert W. Bowling, Chief
4 Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 12, 1997 _
Item Nos. 462, 463, 464, 4’!1,
474, 475, 477, 478, 475, 480, 482,
483, 484, 487 and Case No. 97-40S-XA

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJIO:3rb

ce: File

ZONES12.NCC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: April 24, 1997

TO: Hearing Officer

FROM: John L. Lewis
Planner Ii

Zoning Review, PDM

SUBJECT: ltem #473

Discussed the fact that 2 separate parties filing special hearing to
approved plan to amend on same site (with applicant).

Applicant wanted the cases heard together. Staff suggested
combining into one hearing with both parties petition forms and each set of plans
combined. All other information the same and same engineer. Applicant agreed and
this is how files accepted.

JLL:scj
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CUEALE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
%oagi\/\:ﬁaocx, TM . Yoo . Panna. Ave. Tawsm
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN

INTE OFFICE CORRES ONDEUNCE

TO: Arnold Jahlon, Director Nov, 6, 199%

FRO Rohert W. .E/, Chief
Development ®lans Re

RE: Zoning Advisor Committee Meeting
for Novembgr 6,
Items \163, 165

The Developnme Plans Review Division hae reviewed
the subject zZoning items and we ve no comments.

/

RWB:sw 4
/

/







American Personal
Communications

6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100 » Bethesda, MD 20817
Tel. 301-214-9200 Fax. 301-214-9402

SPECIALHEARING
CASE NO. 97-473-SPH

AMERICAN PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS (APC)
SPECIAL HEARING
JUNE 3, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. American Personal Communications Corporate Profile
2. Photographs of Hebrew Cemetery

3. Lease Agreement

4. Photographs and Specifications Sheets for Antennas
5. Photographs and Specification Sheets for Equipment
Cabinets

6. FCC License
7. Radio Frequency Statement-Jules Cohen

3. FCC Statement on PCS-Creating Significant Benefits for
Consumers and Business

9. FCC’s Chairman, Reed Hundt Speech, Excerpts

Sprint Spectrum”

The zil-in-one Personal Commenications Systenrthat goes with you.



Environmental Impact

Statement

Wirelesss Transmitting & Receiving Facility modifications

at the

Hebrew Young Men's Cemetery -

DMW Project No. 94161.68 and
June, 1997

Prepared for:

APC Realty & Equipment Co., L.L.C.
6905 Rockledge Drive

Suite100

Bethesda, MD 20817

Prepared by:
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
{(410) 296-3333

(410) 296-4705 Fax
dmw@dmw.com

No. 97027

Nextel Communications
4340 East-West Highway
Suite800

Bethesda, MD 20814

Ty,




MEXTEL

Petitioner’s Exhibit

No. (©

ANTENNA SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT

This Amtenna Site License Agreement {the “Agreement™} is made this ;’Fs day of February, {997, by and between
APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LIC, a Delaware limited i:abzmy company with 2n address of One Dewmocracy
Center, 6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100, Bethesda, Maryland 26817 (“Licensor™) and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE
MID-ATLANTIC, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address of 4340 East-West Highway, Sute 800, Bethesda, Maryland
20814 (“Licensee™). )

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is bereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

i, Definitions. Licensor and Licensee agree that the respective terms as used herein shall, unless the context otherwise
requires, have the following meanings:

“Antenna Site” means the applicable portions of the Land, and more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

“Land™ mieans that certain parcel of tand leased by Licensor in the City of Woodlawn, County of Baltimore, State of Maryland
and commonly known as 5830 Windsor Mill Road. The Land is more particularly described in Exhibit A annexed hereto.

“Premises” means that certain portion of the Antenna Site to be used by Licensee and described i Exhibits B-1, B-2, and B-3.

“Site Equipment” means any communications equipment, including base stations, a six foot by ien foot (6° x 107
equipment pad, antenna(s), utility lines, transmission lines, cabling or wiring and accesseries approved by Licensor for installation,
operation and maintenance on the Antenna Site and is more particularly described in Exhibit C annexed hereto.

“Prime Lease™ means the lease between Licensor, as Tenant, and Hebrew Young Men’s Association, Inc., as Landlord, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Licensor and Licensee agree that capitalized terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement shall, unless the context reguires
atherwise, have the meaning there given.

2 License to Use.

(a) The Antenna Site is 2 pan of the same Land leased to the Licensor under the Prime Lease, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit D.

1] Subject 10 and vpon the terms, provisions and conditions hereinafter set forth and in consideration of the duties,
covenanis and obligation of Licensee hereunder, Licensor had granted and does hereby grant to Licensee, a nonexclusive license to
use the Premises for the installation, operation and maintenance, at Licensee’s sole expense, Licensee’s Site Equipment, as more
particularly described in Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereto,

(<) This Agreement is limited to allowing Licensee to install, mainfain and operate on the Premises the radio
communications equipment whick Licensee owns for purposes of providing communications services.

3. Term.

(a) The term {the “Term™) of this Agreement shall commence on the date Licenses commences installation of the Site
Equipment or May I, 1997, whichever occurs first (the “Commencement Date™) and shall expire on November 1, 2006. The
parties hereto shall execute a separate memorandum confirming the Commencement Date.

(b) Upon expiration of the Term, this Agreement shalf automatically renew for two (2) successive five (5) year
periods (the “Renewal Terms™) on the same terms and condirions, except that the Monthly License Fee (hereafier defined) shall
increase as set forth herein. Said renewal shall become effective unless either party shall sive the other party written notice of its
intent not to renew within ninety ($0) days prior to the expiration of the initial Term or any Renewal Term brereof, Notwithstanding
anyihing to the contrary, this Agreement shall be coterminous with the Prime Lease except that this Agreement shall expire thirty
(30) days prior to the termination or other expiration of the Prime Lease.

LR Pa; /V: hﬂm’jnugndr .9 7as /}M?,’Nfl 75'7)) ky

(a) Lices shall pay Licensor, withour demand, offset or counterclaim on the Commencement Date and on the first
day of each calendar mgunih thereafter a monthfy fee in the amounr of One Thousand Two Hundred and G0/100 Dolars ($1,700.00)
(the “Monthly License/Fee™) subject to adjusunent as provided herein. Payment of the foregoing Monthly License Fee shall entitle
Licensee to install notjmore than nine (99 antennas and associated cable runs ar the one hundred thimy six feet (136°) centerfine
location on the Tower.¥ Licensee shall be entifled to add up to three (3) additional anfennas (*Additional Antenna™) and associated
cable runs at any hme during this Agreement upon written notice o Licensor and Licensee shall pay an additional One Hundred and
06/168 Doltars (3100-00) per month, per sach” Addirional” Anfenna, comiedcing ugon e it of instalfation of the Additonal ~
Antenna. If the Commencement Date occurs on 2 date other than the first day of a month, the Momhly License Fee shall be
prorated for such partial month. Likewise, if the Term or any Renewal Term ends on 2 date other than the last day of a month, the ~
Monthly License Fee shall be prorated for such partial month. The Monthly License Fes shall be poyable o Licensor 2t
Democracy Center, 6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite- 100, Bethesda; Maryland 20817, A Tarsha Harper. - - — ,flmgg

A
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(b) The License Fee is payable mn advance on the first day of each month and shall be deemed delinquent if it is not
received by Licensor within ten (10} days of the receipt of written notice from Licensor. If the Monthly License Fee 15 not pad
when due, then the amount due and unpaid shall bear interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum from the date due unul
paid.

{<) The Monthly License Fee shall be increased anmually on the anmversary of ihe Commencement Date, including
any Renewal Terms, by an amount equal to ihiree percent (3%} of the Monthly License Fee for the previous year,

(@ In addition ro the Monthly License Fee, Licensee shall pay Licensor if, and when due, any sales, use or other
taxes or assessments, including without limitation, any forest service fees, which are assessed or due by reason of this Agreement
or Licensee’s use of the Premises hereunder.

5. Inferference. Licensee agrees (o use equipment of a type and tuned w0 a frequency that will not cause interference o
Liceisor’s ather ficeusees on the Amenna Siwe, and agrees 10 make no changes in or to ils Stte Equipmen or o s frequencies
wahout prior written consent of Licensor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned.

If, in the sole reasonable judgment of Licensor, Licenses’s Site Equipment causes imterference with a user predating
Licensee's use of the Premises, in violation of this Paragraph, Licensee shall take all steps necessary w correct or eliminate such
interference, In the event of radic frequency interference, where the Licensee is found to be Tesponsible or parially responsible,
Licensee shall be liable for afl or part of the cost to correct those matters that caused the interference. If such interference cannot be
corrected within twenty-four (24) hours, Licensor may require Licenses w shut down the Site Equipment immediately {except for
interminent testing). If Licensee does not shut down the Site Equipment within the period required by Licensor, Licensor may shut
down Licensee’s Site Equipment (except for intermittent testing). If such interference cannot be corrected within ten (10) days of
Licensee’s being informed by Licensor of such interference, Licensor may, in its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement or,
aleernately, Licensor may require that Licensee cease operation of the Site Equipment until such imterterence can be corrected or
eliminated, at which time Licensee may resume its operations, or Licensor may remove the specific item of equipment causing such
interference, in which latter case the Monthly License Fee shall be reduced proportionately. Licensee shall indemnify Licensor and
hold it harmless from all reasonable expenses, cosis, damages, loss, claims or other labilities arising out of said shutdown, unless
said shurdown was the result of Licensor’s gross negligence or willful misconduct. Licensee agrees to cease operations {except for
inlermitient testing on a schedule approved by Licensor) until the interference has been corrected 10 the satisfaction of Licensor.

From and after the date of this Agreement, Licensor shall provide in all subsequent users of the Antenna Site to install
equipment of a type and muned to a frequency that will not cause interference with Licensee’s use or operation i the Premises. in
the event Licensee determines that communications or other equipment installed at the Antenna Site after the commencement of the
Term of this Agreement causes interference with Licensee’s operations, then in such evemt Licemsor agress to 1ake all steps
Aecessary 10 correct or eliminate such interference immediately at Licensor’s sole cost and expense. [If such interference cannot be
corrected within twenty-four (24) hours, Licensee may require Licensor to shut down the interfering equipment immediately.
Licensee may require that Licensor {or any other party) cease operation of the equipment until such interference can be corrected or
eliminated, at which time Licensor may resume its operations. Licensor shall indemnify Licensee ard hold 1t harmless from al}
reasonable expenses, costs, damages, loss, claims or other liabilities arising out of said interference, unless said interference was
the result of Licensee’s gross negligence or willful misconduct.

6. Electrical Facilities: Access. Licensee shall pay for the eleciricity it consumes in its operations at the rate charged by
the servicing utility company. Licensee shall obtain electricity and other utilities from the local wility providers at its sole cost and
cxpense. Licensee may install a standby power generator for Licensee’s exclusive use. Any easement necessary for such power or
other utilities will be at a location acceptable to Licensor and the servicing utility company. Licensec's employees, agents and
subcontractors shall have access to the Antenna Site without notice to Licensor twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7} days a week,
at no charge.

7. Compliance With Laws. The access to, and installarion, maintenance and operation of, Licensee’s Sie Equipiment must
at all times be in strict compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, and regelacions (including, without
limitation, those of the FCC and Federal Aviation Administration (*FAA™)). Licensor agrees to remain in strict compliance with ail
applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances and regulations, including withont limitation those of the FCC and the FAA.

8. Maintenance. Licensee shall keep is Site Equipment and the areas immediately surrounding same neat and clean.
Licensee shall conduct its business and control its agents, employees, invitees and visitors in such manner as not to create any
auisance, or interfere with, annoy or disturb any other licensee, tenant or Licensor in its operation of the Antenna Site. Licensor
shall have no obligation to license, maintain, operate or safeguard the Site Equipment.

9. Assignment and Sublicensing. Licensee may not assign, or otherwise transfer all or any pam of s interest in this
Agreement or in the Premises without the prior written consent of Licensor; provided, however, that Licensee may assign or
otherwise transfer such interest without the prior written consent of Licensor to its parent company, any subsidiary or affiliare of it
Or ils paren company or t0 any SUCCesSOT-in-interest or entity acquiring fifty-one percemr (51%) or more of ifs stock or assets,
subject [o any financing entity’s interest, if any, in this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 12 below. Licensor may assign or
otherwise transfer this Agreement upon written notice to Licensee, subject to the assignes or uansferee assuming all of Licensor’s
obligations herein, including but not limited to, those set fortl: in Paragraph 12 below. Notwithstanding anything o the conmrary
contained in this Agreement, Licensee may assign, mortgage, pledge, hypathecate or atherwise transfer without consent its interest
in this Agreement io any financing entily, or agent on behalf of any financing enity to whom Licensee (i) has obiigations for
borrowed money or in -respect of guarantics thercof, (i) has obligations evidenced by bonds, debentures, -notes or- similar
instruments, or (iif) has obligations under or with respect to letters of credir, bankers acceptances and similar facilities or in respect
of guaranties thereof, provided however no assignment, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation or other wansfer shall relieve Licensee of
any of its obligations under this Agreement.

MD-0256-C Forast Park 2




10. Inspection. Upon reasonable advance notice, Licensee shall permit Licensor, tes employees, Jgents or represefiaiives
at all hours and upen reasonable advance notice and while accompanied by a representative of Licensee to have access to Licenses’s
Site Equipment to (2) inspect Licensee’s Site Equipment, (b) perform any obligations of Licensee hereunder which Licensee has
failed to perform, and (c} assure Licensee’s compiiance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and all applicable laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations.

L. Licensee’s Equipment. .

(a) No installation of Licensee’s Site Equipment shall occur on the Licensor's monopele without the presence and
reasomable supervision of Licensor. Licensor shall make its employees available during normal busivess hours to facilitate
Licensee’s regular installarion in a timely fashion. Failure to install in the presence of Licensor or Licensor’s representatives shall
be grounds for the immediate termination of this Agreement. If Licensee installs the Site Equipment on the monopole without such
supervision, Licensee shall be liable to Licensor for any damage that may occur as a result.

[{9)] Licensee agrees to install isolators, cavities, and filters on the Site Equipment and to comply with the highest
engincering standards prevailing from time to time in the communications industry,

(c) The Site Equipment listed in Exhibit C is and shall remain, except as ctherwise provided herein, the sole property
of the Licensee and shall be removed from the Antenna Site at Licensee’s expense on or before the termination of this Agreement
as specified in Paragraph 14. Licensor may exercise its rights under Paragraph 14 if any Site Equipment is found on the Premises
or Antenna Site after such period.

{d) Licensee shall clearly and conspicuously mark the Site Equipment itemized in Exhibit C with the Licensee’s name
and frequency number(s). Licensee shall alse post a copy of its FCC license on its Site Equipment upen instatlation.

(&) After the instaflation of the original Site Equipment, Licensee shall have the right to remove and replace such
original Site Equipment with other similar equipment performing such functions; provided however, such replacement shall not
require additional space on the Premises or Anterna Site, in which event Licensor shall approve the replacement, such approval not
to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. Licensor has the right to request in writing thar the Licensee shall provide, at
Licensee’s sole cost and expense, a tower structural analysis and intermodulation frequency amalysis (* Analysis™) at any time prior
to the substitution or addition of antennas which Analysis will be subject to the approval of the Licensor, which approval shall not
be unreascnably withheld, delayed or conditioned, prior to the substitution of or addition of antennas.

£y Licensee shall, in the use of the Antenna Site, comply with 2ll federal, state, county and local governmental laws,
rules, and regulations specificaily inchuding, but niot limited to painting as specified in the use permit for the subject premises issued
by the county in which the Antenna Site is located.

12. Vaj i *s Lien.

{a) Licensor waives any lien righes it may have concerning the Site Equipment which are decmed Licenses's personal
property and not fixtures, and Licensee has the right to remove the sarmne af any time without Licensor's consent.

(b} Licensor acknowledges that Licensee has entered imto a fimancing arrangement including promissory notes and
financial and security agreements for the financing of the Site Equipment (the “Collateral™) with 2 third party fimncing entity (and may
in the future enter into additional financing arrangements with’ other financing entities). In connection therewith, Licensor (i) consems
1¢ the installation of the Collateral; (if) disclaims any interest in the Collateral, as fixtures or otherwise; and (iii) agrees that the
Collateral shall be exempt from execution, foreclosure, sale, levy, anachment, or distress for any Monthly License Fee due or to
become due and that such Collateral may be removed at any time without recourse [0 legal proceedings.

13. Licensor’s Review of Plans and Approval of Contractors.

(a) Prior 10 installing or allowing any Site Equipment to be installed in or on the Premises, Licensee shall submit to
Licensor detailed plans and specifications of the planned installation for Licensor’s reasonable approval. Licensor shall have ten
(10} working days to review and approve such plans which must in all events be in compliance with rechnical standards. In the
event Licensor fails to respond within said ten (10) day period, such plans shall be deemed approved. In no evenr will Licensor’s
approval of such plans be deemed a represemation that they comply with applicable laws, ordinances or rules and regulations or
will not cause interference with other comeunications operations, such responsibility being solely Licensee's.

(b} Licensor shall have the right of approval of any contractor performing instailation, modification or maintenance
work on behalf of Licensee on the Premises or Antenna Site, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or
conditioned. I Licensee performs its own installarion, medificarion or maintenance work, Liceasor’s right of prior approval shall
also extend to Licensee as a comractor. Licensee shall submit the name of any proposed confractor to Licensor prior fo such
contractor performing any work on behalf of Licensee on the Premises or Amtenna Site and Licensor shall nerify Licensee within a
reasonable period of time thereafter as 1o whethier Licensor has approved such coniractor.

14.  Removal of Site Fquipment.

() If Licensee is performing alf of its obligations hereunder, Licensee may remove its Site Equipmens at any time
prior to the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, provided Licensee repairs any damage to the Premises (including
the Aatenna Site)-caused thereby and restores the Premises (including tie Amtermz Site) 1w its original condition, excluding any”
fixaures or improvements previously approved by Licensor and ordinary wear and tear.

mh 1787)
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i) If Licenses does not remove its Site Equipment within mnety {(90) days tfrom the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement (and afier Licensor has given Licensee ten (10) days wrigen notice of such expiration or termination) Licensor
may remove and store such Site Equipment as Licensor sees fit, all at Licensee’s cost and reasonable expense, whick shall be
additienal rent hereunder. Licensor shall return the Site Equipment upen receipt of all amounts due hereunder. Licensor shalf not
be held liable to Licensee for such removal and storage of the Site Equipment, except in the case of Licensor’s gross negligence or
witlful misconduct. The Site Equipment so removed and stored by Licensor shall be remirned o Licensee upon payment in full of
all siorage costs and any other amounts due to Licensor. r

{c) If Licensee elects to abandon any transmission line which is the property of Licensee, and if' Licensor consents o
such abandomment, then said ransmission line shall become the sole property of Licensor. Otherwise, Licensee agrees, at its
expense (0 remove any or all transmission lines which are its property, and funther agrees 10 assume the responsibitity for any
damage during the removal operation to transmission line(s) belonging to other licensees and shall indemnify Licensos against all
claims for damages by any other licensee to whom Licensor may have licensed all or amy part of the Antenna Site covered hereby
effective upon the termination of this Agreement.

15, Default.  The following shall be deemed 10 be events of default by Licensee under this Agreement:

(a) The Monthly License Fee provided for w Paragraph 4 of this Agreement remains unpaid for ren (10) days after
the date upon which Licensee receives written notice from Licensor. .

(b} Either party fails to comply with any of the terms, conditions and covenants herein and does not cure such defaule
within thity (30) days after receipt of written notice thereof or, if such default cannot reasomably be cured within the thiny (30)
day period, and such defaulting party has not commenced to cure such default within the thirty (30) day period with reasonable
diligence and in good faith and does not cure such default within thirty (30) days after the date of receipt of such rotice.

16. Remedies Upon Default. Upon the occurrence of any such default, except as limited by Paragraphs i4 and 15, the
parties hereto shall have all rights and remedies available ar law or equity except as provided in Paragraph 12.

17. Fire Clause. In the event of a fire in or on the Antenna Site or Premises, Licensee shall immediately give notice
thereof to Licensor. If the Antenna Site through ne fault or neglect of Licensee, its agents, employees, invitees or visitors, shall be
partially destroyed by fire or other casualty so as to render the Anterna Site unusable, the Monthly Licensee Fee provided for
herein shall abate thereafter until such time as the Antenna Site is made usable as mutually determined by Licensor and Licensee. In
the event of total destruction of the Antenna Site this Agreement shall cease and come to an end. Nothing herein shall be construed
to require Licensor 1o rebeild the Antenna Site, but if Licensor decides not to rebuild, this Agreement shall rerminate as of the date
of such destruction.

13, Condemnation and Loss or Damage. If all or any portion of the Antennz Site shall be taken or condemned for any

public purpose to such an extent as to make Licensee unable to utilize its Site Equipment, this Agresment shall, at the option of
either party, forthwith cease and terminate. All proceeds from any taking or condemnation of the Antenna Site shall belong 1o and
be paid 1o Licensor. Licensee shall have all rights to its Site Equipment and personal property, which shall not be included in any
taking or condemnation.

19. Damages from Certain Causes. Licensor or its agents shall not be liable or responsible to Licensee for any loss or
damage 10 any property of person occasioned by theft, fire, acls of God, public enemy, injunetion, riot, sirike, insurrection, war,
court order, requisition or other order of governmental body or authority, or for any damage or inconvenience which may arise
through maintenance, repair or alteration of any part of the Land, or failure to make any such repairs.

20. Licensee’s Liability Insurance. Licensee shall at its expense, maintain a policy or policies of comprehensive general
liabiliy and worker’s compensation insurance with the premiums thereon fully patd in advance, issued by and binding upon an
insurance company acceptable to Licensor, such insurance to afford minimum protection as follows:

Bodily Injury $1,000,000 for injury including death 1o any person and for all injuries sustained by more than one person in
any one accident.

Property Damage $1,000,000 for damage as a result of any one accident.

Contractual Liability $1,000,000.

Worker’s Compensation Stattory limits.

Licensee agrees that (1} each such policy shall mame Licensor and Licensee as additional insured, (2) each such policy shall

contain a provision that it may not be canceled or changed withour fifieen (15) days prior written netice to Licensor, and (3)
Licensor will be furnished a Certificate of Insurance of each such policy prior to the Commencement Date.

21, Indemnity.

(2} Licensee shall exonerate, hold harmless, indemnify, and defend Licensor from and against apy and all claims,
obligations, liabilities, costs, demands, damages, expenses, suits ar causes of action, including costs and reasonable attorney’s fees,
which may arise out of: 1} any injury to or the death of any person; or 2) any damage to property, if such injury, death or damage
arises out of or s anrburable to or results from the negligent acts or omissions of Licensee or Licensee's principals, employess,
agents or representatives directly relating 1o Licensee’s use and operation of the Premises,

S
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(b) Licensor shall exonerare, hold harmiess, indemanify, and defend Licensee from and agamnst any and all claims,
obligatons, liabilities, costs, demands, damages, expenses, suits or causes of action, including reasonable agtomey’s fees, which
may arise out of (1) any injury or death of any person; or (2) any damage to property, if such injury, death or damage arises out of,
Licensor, Licensor's principals, employees, agents, or representatives directly refating o Licensor’s use and operation of the
Antenna Site or atiributable to or resulis from the negligent acts or omissions of Licensor,

2, Notice. Any faotice, communicarion, request or reply or in this Agreement required o be given, must be in writing and
shail effectively be given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certrfied or registefed and addressed (o the party 1©
be notified, with remrn receipt requested, by a pationally recognized, reliable overnight courier or delivered in person to such
party. Any notice mailed shall be effective, unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, from and after the expiration of five (5) days
after it is deposited in a depository of the United States Postal Service. Verbal or any other notice given in any manner shall be
effective only if and when received by the other party to be notified. For purpose of the addresses of the parties shall, until changed
as heretnafier provided, be as follows:

If to Licensor, to: APC Realty and Equipment Company, LLC
One Democracy Center
6905 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100
Bethesda, MD 20817
Aun; Real Estate Manager

With a copy to: APC Realty and Equipment Company, LLC
One Democracy Center
69035 Rockledge Drive, Suite 100
Bethesda, MD 20817
Aum: Legal Counsel

If to Licensee: Nextel Commuaication of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
4340 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, MD 20814
Attn: Property Manager

With a copy to: Nextel Communications
1505 Farm Credit Drive
McLean, VA 22102
Atn: Contracts Manager

The parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns shall have the right from time ar
any time (o change their respective addresses and each shall have the right to specify as its address any other address, by at least
fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the other party.

23. Partial Ievalidity. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof ¢ any person or
circumstance, shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, as finally determoined by a courr of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this Agreement or thie apptication of such term or provision 10 persons or circumstances other than those as to which it
is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each ierm and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforced
to the fullest extent permimted by law.

24, Aftorney’s Fees. 1§ any action at law or in equity is necessary to enforce the ierms of this Agreement, the prevailing
party will be entitled to reasonable attorney, accountant and other professional fees, costs and expenses in addition to any other
relief to which such prevailing party may be entitled.

25, Non-Waiver, Failure of either party to insist on strict performance of any of the conditions, covenants, terms ar
provisions of this Agreemens or to exercise any of its rights hereunder shall not waive such rights, but Licensor shall have the right
to enforce such rights at any time and take such action as might be lawiul or anthorized hereunder, either in law or in equity. The
receipt or any sum paid by Licensee to Licensor after a breach of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach
unless expressly set forth in writing.

26. Alteration. This Agreement may not be altered, changed, or amended, except by an instrument in writing signed by
both parties hereto.

2. Miscellanegus. This Agresment shall be binding upon and inure to the bemefit of the successors and assigns of
Licensor, and shall be binding upon and imure to the bemefit of Licensee, its successors, and, to the extenr assignment may be
approvexd or permitted by Licensor hereunder, Licenses’s assigns. The pronouns of any gender shall inciude the other genders, and
either the singular or the plural shall irclude the other.

28. Taxes. Licensee shall pay its taxes on its personal property located at the Antenra Site or its pro rata share of any
increases in the real property taxes as a result of the instaflation of s Ske Equipment. Licensor shall pay real property taxes or
other raxes assessed based on the value of real estate ar accessions thereto.

29. Cumulative Remedies. All rights and remedies of Licensor under this Agreement shall be cumularive and none shall
exchude any other rights orremedies allowed by law.

30. Governing Law. Al of the terms of this Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Maryland.
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31. Termination. This Agreement may be (ermmated without further lability on thirty (30) days prior written notce as
follows: (i} by Licensee for any reason, provided Licensee delivers written notice of early termmnation te Licensor no later than
thirty (30) days prior to the Commencement Date, or (ii) by Licensee if it does not obtain or mainrain any license, permit or other
approval recessary for the construction and operation of the Site Equipment; or (iii) by Licensee if Licensee is unable to occupy and
utilize the Premises due 1w an action of the FCC, including without lumitation,  take back of channels or change in frequencies; or
{iv) by Licensee if Licensee determines that the Premises are not appropriate for its operations for economic or technological
reasons, including, without limitation, signal interference. )

32 Recordation.  Subject to any restrictions in the Prime Lease, Licensor acknowledges that a Memorandum of Apreement
in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit E may be recorded by the Licensee, at Licensee’s optiomand at its sole expense, in the
Official Records of the Coumty where the Land is located. [In the event the Land is encumbered by a mortgage or deed of trust,
Licensor agreesgo reasonably assist Licensee in obtzining a non-disturbance and attorment instrument for each such morngage or
deed of trust, Further, if necessary, Licensor agrees to reasonably assist Licensee in obtaming 2 non-disturbance and atiornment
instrument with the owner of the Land. <ap
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as the date aforesaid.
LICENSOR: LICENSEE:
APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC, NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE

a Delaware limited liability company MID-ATLANTIC, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: 0 ,L ‘ Q: Wf?(/r_&,

] Ba.rciay Jones Darmy A ATI

Title: VICEPRESIDENT Ttle: S

Date: H)’/ 7/ (!_7 Date: @m‘\ﬂﬂq_m,_\m_

Tax ID; 52-1713503
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EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF LAND

to the Agreement dated FaLMMI ) . 1997 by and between APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
LLC, as Licensor, and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC., as Licensee,

H

The Land is described and/or depicted as follows:

Commenly known as: r

5830 Windsor Mill Road
Woodlawn, Maryland

Deedgd as:
Recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as:

Beginning for the same ai the intersection of the centre line of Windsor Mill Road with the
southeasternmost boundary line of the property of Emma E Quick said point being intended to be ar the
énd of the fifth or south forty two degrees east twenty five feet line of the thirdly described parcel of land
which by deed dated July 1 1909 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W
P C No 345 folio 45 etc was conveyed by William P Muth and wife to Emma E Quick running thence
binding oo the outline of the property of Emma E Quick as established by a survey made by S J Martenet
& Company on February 1 1929 the two following courses and distances viz north forty seven degrees
nineteen minutes east three hundred and aimety six feet and north forty nine degrees and fifty minures east
six hundred and forty two feet and four inches running thence for lines of division the six following
courses and distances viz north forty one degrees and twelve minutes west three hundred and seventy two
feet and eight inches south forty eight degrees and forty eight minutes west three hundred and sixey feet
and six inches north forty one degrees and twelve minutes west four feet and six inches north eighteen
degrees and thirty eight minutes west fifty six feet and one inch south sixty seven degrees and nine
minutes west forty feet and four inches and south forty eight degrees and six minutes west seven hundred
and twenty three feet to the cenire of the sbove mentioned Windsor Mill Road running thence binding on
the centre of the Windsor Mill Road south forty nine degrees and wenty five minues east four hundred
and thirty six feet to the place of beginning Containing ten acres of land more or less

Saving and excepting however oul of the wract of land hereinabove described all that parcel of ground
hereinafter described which is reserved by the said Albert T Quick from the operation and effect of this
deed which excepted lot is described as follows viz

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centre of Windsor Mill Road with the northwesternatost
boundary line of the property conveyed by a deed from Daniel B Chambers and Mary E Quick trustees
to Albert T Quick dated November 13 1930 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimare County
in Liber L. McL. M No 885 folio 420 etc which point of beginning is also the beginning of the ninth or
last line of the above memtioned parcet of land and running thence binding on the centre of Windsor Mill
Road and on said line south forty nine degrees twenty five minuies east one hundred feet hence
northeasterly parallel to the eighth line of the above mentioned parce! of land north forty eight degrees
six minutes east one bundred and sixty five feet thence northwesterly parailel to Windsor Mili Road north
forty nine degrees twenty five minutes west one hundred feet to intersect the eighth or south forty eight
degroes six minutes west seven hundred and twenty three feet tine of the above mentioned parcel of land
and thence binding on said eighth line south forty eight degrees six minutes west one hundred and sixty
five feet to the place of beginning

Subject however to the use of a road or right of way as described in the deed from Daniel B Chambers et
all trustees 1o Albert T Quick hereinafter referred to

Being the same teact of land which by deed dated November 13 1930 and recorded ameng the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber L Mcl. M No 863 folic 420 etc was granted and conveyed by
Daniet B Chambers et al trustees to Albert T Quick in fee simple

Being the same lot of ground which by Deed dated August 6 1933 and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimere County in Liber 959 folic 171 was granted and conveyed by Albert T Quick
and Anna M Quick unte The Hebrew Young Mens Sick Relfef Assaciation.

f i )
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EXHIBIT B-1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

o the Agreement dated FGL/' p’i)ﬂ} =]

» 1997 by and hetween APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,

LLC, as Licensor, and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC., as Licensee.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:

The property located at 5830 Windsor Mill Road in Woodlawn, Baltimere County, Maryland.
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Exhibits B-1, B-2, and/or B-3 may be replaced by a land survey of the Antenna Site once it is received by Licensee,
Setback of the Aantenna Site from the Land's boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental
authorities.

Width of access road shall be the width required by the appiicable governmental aethorities, including police and fire

departments.
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EXHIBIT B-2
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EXHIBIT B-3
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EXHIBIT C
LICENSEE’s SITE EQUIPMENT

1o the Agreement dated February €S, 1997 by and between APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC,
as Licensor, and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC., as Licensee.

Licenser is 2uthorized to install the following equipment:

Number of Antennas: 9 DB874 panels (initial); 12 DB874 panels (future)

Description of Antennas: Gain 11.8 dBd, horizontal beamwidth 105 degrees + 10 degrees, vertical beamwidth + 3
degrees) 14 degrees

Weight and Height of Antennas: 4 1b.; 12 x48x 5 (W x H x D inches)

Transmission Lines: 9 Andrew LDF7-50 1-5/8" inch (initial); 12 same (future)
Rated Power: - 70 Watts (ERP)
Operating Frequencies: Tx 351-869 MHz
Rx 806-824 MHz
Antenna Height: ‘ 136" Radiation Center {centerline)
Equipment Shelter: 10 x 6 x 6 {W x H x D feer), 2940 Ib. {(w/o EBTS equipment)
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EXHIBIT D

PRIME LEASE

to the Agreemens dawed [ 1037 9 , 1997 by and between APC REALTY AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
LLC, as Licensor, and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC., as Licgnsee.

See Anached
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FEXIBRIT D f{eon't)

DEED QF_GROVUMD LEASE ACREEMENT

THS DEED OF GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT, dated as of tns'Zory day of £Z Srmccy,
1995, (*Lease™ by and between HEBREW YOLRNG MEN'S ASSOCIATION, IC . 4 Marvland non-prdtic
coportion (“Lessor™) and AMERICAN PCS, L.P, 2 Delaware limited parmership (*Leasses™)

MOW THEREFORE, in considerarion of the mural covenants and agresments set {onth below
this Lease, and for other good and valuable consideration. the parues hereta covenant and agree as faflows.

b Pieniges.

(1) Lessar is the owner of the real property described in Exhibit A anneted hersto (*Property”™)
Lessar agrees to lease v Lesses certain space within the Praperty, depicted wm Extisbir B annexed
hereto {"Premises™™) upnn the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth; and Lessor hereby grants
to Lessee the righ 1o erect. install, operate, masntain, cepair and replace on the Prenuses (i) a
monopole or self-supportng tower, not to excesd one hundred mnety nine (199) fest in heighc
(“Antenna Tower™) and (i) 2 pre-fabricated building not to excesd twa huadred fifty (239) square
feet in area (“Building™). The Aatenna Tower and Building shail house and contain the
equipment Jdescribed on Exhibit C anaexed hereto ("Communications Equipment™). The Antenna

- Tower and Commnunications Equipment are sometimes hereinatier collectively referred o as
“Equipment”.

(b Lessor 2lso grants to Lessee a non-exclusive easement over so much of the Propetty as s
reasonably neeessary for (1) access to the Premises by vehicle and foot and (i) the mstallation,
wtaintenance, repar aod replacement of reguisite wires, cables, conduits aml pipes for the
installation, operation and maintenance of the Aatenna Tower and Equipment. Such installation
shall be performed in a workmanlice manner with mimmal disruption 0 Lessor mulk any afferted
tenznts of the Property. Upon Lessee's request, Lessor shall execute and deliver requisite
recordable documents evidencing the foregomg easement and any easement for unlities created
pursuant to the provisions of Scetion 3(b) of this Lease.

2. Use. The Premises shall be used by Lesses in connection wath the business of operating a persenal

commuaeations service ("PCS™) system heensed by the Federal Communications Commussion ("FCCT), and
ur o othier use whatsoever.

3. Permits and Approvals. Upon request, Lessor agraes to cooperate with Lessee in obtaining, at Lessee’s
expense, any licenses, permits and other approvals required by 2y fedecal, state or local authority for
Lessce’s use of the Premises and/or the inssallasion and use of the Equipment and the Building
("Approvals™).

4. Terny. The initial term of this Lease shall be tea (10) years {"[nitial Term™). coaunencing on the first date
of the month foilowing the date all permits required for construction and operaton of the Antenna Tower
have been issued (“Commencement Date™). This Lease shail automatically be renewed, without need of any
further documentation, for twa (2} successive five-year terms ("Renewal Terms™) unless [esses provides
Lessar with notice of s intention aot to rerew at least ainety (90) days prior to the expication of the nitial
lenn or the then Renewal Term,
3 lent
(a) Mfonthly rental for the Premises shatt be
for the [nitial Term, paid to Lessor at its address set forth in the Mouce Sectwon
hereof, .or such other address as may be designated by Lessar i wiiting. The firse theee ()
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EXIHIBIT D fcon’t)

munths” rent of te liual Tann shall be paid en te Commencemient Oate and, diereafter, the
manthly rent for subisequent manths shall be pud i advaace oo the first dav of 2ach month,

:
On each anniverzary of the Commencament Date, Lesses shall p:ly' the then current rant, increased
by an amount 2qual ta three percent (3%} of the rent for the previces year

Rent shall be procated for any partiat month at the beginning or end of the tean of this Lease.

& Complinee with Law. Lesses shall install and operate the Equipment aad use the Premises in & manner
which skall comply with all federal, stxe and local regulations governing the installiion and eperation

theraof.

7. Supvey Peringd. After the execution date of this Lease and prior to the Cammencement Date, [essee shall
have access to the Premises for the purpose of perfarming necessary engneering surveys, mspectons and
othier reasonably necessary tests relatimg to Lessee's proposed use of the Premises. Leszes shall fully restare
to s prior condition any portion of the Premises disturbed by Lessee and shail reimburse Lessor for any cost
related to Lessee’s damage to the Property,

3. Iinprovements. Liability. Utilities. Access.
(a) At Lessee"s sole cast and expense aud widt aiinimal discuption ta Lessar, Lessee may construct

(b}

C))

(e}

and install the Anteana Tower, the Building and any supperting structures on the Premises.
Lesses, at its sole cost and expense and with aunimal disruptien 1o Lessor, shall instadl a feace
surraunding the Premises and shall plant trees and shrubs, i sufficient amouny, to screea the base
of the Antenna Tower and the Building from view. In connection therewith, Lessee may perform
afl work mecessary to prepare, maintain and alter the Premises for operanen of the Equipment.
Notwithstznding any 2ffixation to the Premuses, title to the Equipment, the Building and ali
structures, transmission lines, cables, wires, and conduits associated therewith shall remain with
Lessee, and Lessor waives any lien rights it may have conceming the Equipment and the Building.
Lessee shall cemove all or part of the Equipment at its sole expense on or before the expiration or
carlier termination of the Lease and shall make any necessary repairs to the Premises, wear and
tear excepted, causad by such removal.

Lessar shall approve Lessee's construction plan dJrawings reflecting plans and specificatious for
insiallation of the Equipment ("Drawings™) within seven (7) days of submission of the Drawings.
If Lessar does not approve the Drawings within seven (7) days or provide reasons for its
disapproval within seven (7) days, the Drawings shall be deemed approved.

At Lessee's expense, Lessee may upgrade the present wilities or install new wutilites on the
Premises, including, but not limited to a standby power generaior for Lessee’s exclusive use.
Lessee may also bring uttities across the Propesty in order to service the Premises and Lessor
shall be responsible to contract directly with the utilicy company {or electrical power.

Lessor shall provide to Lessee, Lessee’s employees, ageats, independent contractors and
subvontractors access aver the Property to the Premises oventy four (24) hours a day, seven (7)
days a week, at no charge to Lessee. Lesses shall act perform any routine work duting funeral
processions which shatl gecur from time to time 2t Lessor’s Property, and shall mdemnify Lessor
for any damages which may gecur as a resuit of a breach of this pravision.

[u the event Lessee is bought, sold, acquired, merged, joined with in the form of a parmership, or
changes its name to another name, such transaction shafi be subject tr this Lease and Lessoi’s
rights hercunder and the provisions of this Lease shall remain in full force and effect with any
changes including, but zot limited to, the corporate status of Lessee which may vecur.

IR
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EXUBIT B (con't)

9 Nga-Distuchance. {u the eveat the Praperty is eacumbered by 2 mortgags, Lessor, immediatelv atter this
Lease is executed, will request that the hoider of each such morngage exccuts 1 oon-disturbance agreement,
to be prepared by Lesses, and cooperate with Lessee toward such end to thg extent that such cooperation
does nue cause Lessor acdditional financia liabilicy or adininistrative sxpensa. '

10, Sale ar Mortraze of Property. Should Lessor, at any time after thevexecution date of this Lease,
decude to sefl, mortgage or encumber aff ar any pare of the Property, such sale shall be subgect o tus Lease
aimd Lessee’s rights heremmber

11. Terwminatiyn. This Lease may be terminated as follows:

{1} by either party, upon default of any covenant or texm of this Lease by the other party, which
{ default is not cured within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice, provided that the cure
] geriod for any moncticy default is ten (10) days from receipt of netice. Dunnyg the conanuance of
any default after such natice and cure period, the nea-defaulting party may terminate this Lease
by giving notice of fermination 10 the defauiting party, and the ron-defaulting party may exercise
any ather remedies it may have under this Lease or at law;

(b} by Lessee, without further liability, upon providing notice to the Lessor
()  ifLessee’s is unable to obtain ar mainsain any Approval; oc

(ii) if Lessee determines that any of the Equipment cannot be used withous utterference from, or
cansing any wadue interfirence to, other property ar equigment in the area of the Property; or

{1ii) if due to changed circumstances, Lessee determines that for technological reasons, the
Premises are no longer suitable for their intended purpose;

(c) by Lessee, without further liability under this Lease, upen providing notice if the Premises or
Equipment ace destroyed or damaged and rendered unsuitable for normal usc. I such cvent, all
rights and obkigations of the parties shali cease a5 of the date of the danage or destruction.

17, lasuraase. Lesses shail procure, maintain, and pay for a public Tebility policy, with limits of
31,000,000 for budily injury, $1,060,000 fur property domage, 52,000, M0 ageregate, with a centificate of
insurance to be furnished 1o Lessor within thirty (30) days of written request. Such policy shall provide that
termination or canceltaton will aot occur without at least fifteen (15) days prior writter nutice to Lessor.

13, Title. Authority and Quiet Enjoyment. Lessor hereby represents and waerants that (1} it holds gnod
and marketable title to the Property, (i) it has fuil anthority to enter into and execute this Lease, and (iii}

provided that Lesses has made reatal payments as required hereunder, Lessee shall have quier enjoymtent of
dhe Premises.

14, Pgticgs. All notices, requests, demands aad other communications hersunder shall be in writing and
shall be deemed validly given if personally defiversd, sent via overnight courier providing proof of service,
or sent by certified nuil, retum recsipt requested, as follows {or any other address that the parry to be
uotified may designate by like notice to the sender).

{fro Lessor:

HEBREW YOUNG MEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.
11! Park Avenue, Sutton Place

Baltimore, MD 21201

Attention: Phitlip C. Levin, Esquire

(71}
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EXHIBIT 1) (con’t)

if w Lesses:

AMERICAN PERSONAL COMMURNICATIONS

6901 Rockledge Drive, Suite 609 ¥
Bethesda, MED 20317

Attention” Lagal Counsel

135, Assivnment: Subleays-

{a) Lessee may, upon notice, assign or transfer its rights and obligations arisng under this Lease to
zny corporation. parinership or other entity wiuch (i} is conmolicd by, controlling or under
common contral with Lessee, () shall merge or consolidate with ar wto Lessee, oc (1) shali
sueceed to all or substantally all the assets, property and business of Lesses.

(b} Lessee shall have the right to sublease or license 2 portion of the Premmses, depicted in Exhibit B,
andfor antenna mounting space o the Antenna Tower to other communicanons users for the
placement of thew equipment. Lessee shall provide Lessar with 2 copy of the sublease or license
agreement upon exccution, or within fifteen (13) days thereof. In canpection therewith, such new
wsers shall be required to secure any governmental approvals required to locate on the Agtenna
Tower and shall have & strucrural amalysis performed by a licensed engineer showing that the

Amtenna Tower can accommpdate such user's apennas or dishes. Lessee shall be entitled to al
revenues fom the sublease or license of space on the Antennia Tewer and —
Suclh pryment shalf fe dae and payable ro Lessor, without setaff, within
thurty (30) days of Lessee's receipe of the revenue payment by any sublessee or licenses. Lesses
shall be cespansible for insuring that there shall be no interference from any licenses’s oc
sublesses’s equipment to Lessor, other lessees with tenancies and rights to imstafl
telecommunications equipment pre-dating the execution date of this Lease, or other pre-existing
property and equipment in the area of the Property. Lessee shall indemmfy and hold Lessor

harmless from any fines caused by Lessee's, any sublessee’s or any licensee's fulure to comply
with federal, state and local regulations, non-interference, and the terms of this Lease.

16. Successors apd Assizns. This Lease shall run with the Property. Lessce shall have the vight to submit
this Lease, or 2 Memorandum of Lease which Lessor agrees to execute and acknowledge, for recardation to
the appropriate governmental agency having jurisdiction over the Property. This Lease shall be binding
upos and inure to the benefit of the partics, their respective successors and assigns.

7 Taxes. Lessorwarrnts that it is exempe from all federal, state, tacal and county teal estate taxes. [n
the event Lessee’s mstallanon of its Equipsient causes an assessment of personal property taxes or real
property taxes agamst € essor due solely to Lessee's use of the Propeny, thea and only in that event, Lessee
shall solely he responsible for the payment, within thirty (30) days of receipt of an mvoice, of such
personal property tax or reaf prupety impuosed by any federal, state, county or local guverument.

19, Miscellangous. This Lease constitutes the entire agresment between the parties and superscdes alt prior
written and verbal agreements, represeatations, promises or usiderstadings between the partics herete. Aay
amendmens ta this Lease must be in writing and executed by bath parties. [f any provision af this Lease is
invalid or upenforceable with respect to any party, the remainder of this Lease or the application of such

- mg’ﬁ}
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pruvision to persons other than these as to whent it is held invalid or unenforceable, shail not be affected and
cach provision af this Lease shall be valid and enforcenble 1o the fullest extent permined by faw.

IN WITMESS WUHEREOF, The parties hereto, consenting to be iegaily bound, have piaced their
hatnids aad seals below as of the date set forth herzinabove., .
"
LESSOR: :
HEBREW YOUNG MEN"S ASSCCIATION

ay;jf'_:-{ﬁ' (D (—/3-—

Its: PIJ\Q'S Eneasi™

LESSEE:
AMERICAN PCS, L.P.

) By 4— /a M
W, Scott Schelle
{ts: Chief Executive Officer

. e (7
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EXTHUBIT I} {con’t)

EXHIDBIT A
Property
4
The street address of the Property is:
5330 Windsor Mill Road ’
Waoadlawn, Maryland 21207

The Property is recorded in the land records of Baltimore County Maryland.

2 Map Na. 33
b. Grid Nao. 21
¢. Parcel Mo, 4385

d. Legal Description:  9.844 ACNS
Windsor Mill Rd

e. Deed Reference: 9597171

Y
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EXHIBEL D {con't)

EXHIBIT B
Premises
The Premises shail consist of the following:

1.  Ground space measuring approximately 507 m lengdi by 50' in wid!f:, or that which is sufficient
to accommodate the Anteana Tower and Butiding. '

450}
~ 3
o
L 150°
.......... v......., Lessee's Bulding
asq] e——z200—> ! | e— 200 —>

O
Lessea’s P OO
Antenna Tower /

Lassea’s Premises

{50° x 507}
A
\
152¢r
Chapel
985

House

{90 2 120) .
v 4o M

WINDSOR MILL ROAD

[An as-built drawing depicting the Premises shall replace this Exhibit (not drzwn to scale}].

e -
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EXIEBIT D (con’t)

EXHIBIT C
Communications Fquipment

¢

1. The Antenna Tower shall contain antennas, dishes, antcinr mounts, and asseciated wiring and cabling,
b d

+

2. The Building shall contain commuaications equipmic: i appurtenances associated therewit,

P
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EXHIBIT E

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

CLERK: Please return this document to:  Nextel Communications of the Mid-Attantic, Inc,
1340 East- West Highway- Suite 800
Bethesda, MD 20814 §
Aun: Propenty Manaoer
This Memorandum of Agreement is made this _Z5°_ day of February, 1997, by and between APC REALTY AND
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of One Democracy Center, 6905
Rockledge Drive, Suite 100, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 (“Licensor™) and NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-

ATLANTIC, INC., 2 Delaware corporation with an address of 4340 East-West Highway, Suite 800, Bethesda, Maryland 20814
{“Licensee™).

1. Licensor and Licensee entered into an Antenna Site License Agreement ("Agreement™) on ﬂ“’v day of Febmary,
1997, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a2 radic communications facility and other
improvements. All of the foregoing are set forth in the Agreement,

N

The term (the “Term™) of this Agreement shall commence on the date Licensee commences instattation of the Site
Equipment or May 1, 1997, whichever oceurs first (the “Commencement Date™) and shail expire on November 1,
2006, with two (2) successive five (5) year options to renew.

3. The Land which is the subject of the Agreement is described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. The portion of the Land
being leased to Licensee (the "Premises”) is described in Exhibits B-1, B-2, and B-3 annexed hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Agreement as of the day and year first above writien

LESSOR: LESSEE:

By: Q‘ "Z\ s By: e
Name: L Barclay Jones Name: Danny A. Affen

Tide: VICE PRESIDENT Tide: MARKET PRESIDENT

D 3/2/a7 owe: LOVAUONG 200, 1901

STATE OF VﬂAM‘ \oond

COUNTY OF _Mﬂﬂ}qMM_

On mmtﬁgm before me, 14 , Notary Public, personally appeared A ,
personally knowh to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whase name is to the

within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his anthorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
nstrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hasid and official seal.

. (SEAL)
Notary Tublic.. . DAVIS
5 NOTARY PUBUC STATE OF MARYAND
My commission eXpires My Commission ExpirasAugmt 7, 2000

StaTEOF  Meéa7fon 4

COUNTY OF A2 71 pmy 2 2

7/
On/%a.eh 11857, before me, Bufl Z.szMMEStNmary Public, personally appcmd-:[?&cé‘b-) Lorus

personally known to me (or proved to me on tHe basf of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signamre on the
instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

77

Notary Public

I r
My commission expires: ol!ff 23

MO-0258-C Farest Park
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DB87{ SERIES OF PANEL ANTENNAS
DBBBG 5 to 15.6 dBd GAIN, 806-960 MHz

This series of directional panel antennas has
15 models with gains from 5 fo 15.6 dBd
(7.1 to 17.7 dBi) and with five different
horizontal beamwidihs and three vertical
beamwidths. All models are 12" (305 mm)
wide and 5" (127 mm) deep. Heights are
12" (205 mm), 24" (610 mm) or 48"
(1220 mm), depending on the gain.

+ Beamtilt - Some models are offered
with elecirical downtilt, and DB5083
Bracket is available for mechanical
downtilf.

» {mni-like Pattern - This can be
achieved by interconnecting several
panel antennas (contact Decibel
Engineering).

« Good Coverage - Horizontal
beamwidths are available for 45, 60,
83, 105 and 120 degrees, and vertical
beamwidths for 14, 29 and 60 degrees.

* Power Input - 500 walts (except maodel
DB871 which inputs 250 waits).

= Excelleni Front-to-Back Ratios - 20
to 30 dB.

+ Sturdy Construction - Made of high-
strength aluminum alloy backs, brass
elements and high impact, weather and
UV resistant ABS plastic radomes.

+ Reliable - Each antenna is tested for
power rating compliance and the
absence of intermodulation generators.

¢ lightming Resistant - All metal paris
are grounded.

Ordering Information - See data and

matrix, on next page, to determine require-

ments and model numbers. Add -X, -XT,

-SX, -SY or -¥ for frequency range. DB380

mouriting clamps and VAPOR-WRAP® are

fncluded. DB5Q80 AMPS Platform Mounting

Kit, DB5083 downtitt bracket and 7/16 DIN

U1 =t i gk AL s e

A

iy

T A

§ o
N

connector are optional.
Optional Prefabricated 7/16 DIN and N - Ponzantal Aoerture 1267 163
Connector/Cable Assembiies avafiable | Vertical aperture
in various sizes and lengths. DB87160°-dBd 50 353 62 30 9.2

: 0887229 -48d 3.0 47 91110 124
Gontinued on next page 08874 14°-dBd 113 12125143 156
: Flectrical Data ;
\ Frequency Ranges — MHz X = 820-900, -XT = 806-869 (some models), ' Mzihzuicat S
! Gain - dB -SX = 806-8%6, -SY = 870-9€0. -¥ = 890-960 (SUmESZ;G;%?e) ) Dimensions (WiHxD) — w1, {mm) See next page
| vswr 151to1 or better Radome ABS plastic
- - — Hadiating elements Brass, sifver plated
i Beamwidth “E” Plane (haif power) See next page Antenna feed —in (mm) 250 {6 3) ana 21 (3 6 Copper hardline
. Beamwidth “H" Piane (half power) See next page Fasteners Stamiess steal
* Front-to-Dack ratio — dB See next page - P— -
TS ———— Maximum exposed arez — {2 {m-) Ses next page .
| Al madels excegt DBST! 566 - Latggai‘thrust at 100 mph (187 kph) — Ibf (¥) See next page
| pesr 250 gﬁt weight — 1bs. (kg) See next page

Ipping weight {w/clamp) — fbs. (k !

| Termination N-Femaie, 7/16 DIN optional pping weight { o (kg See next page
A 2pohoanorS Aargatad, Mounfing clamps Galvamzad steel

ALLEN TELECGM GROUP » DECIBEL PRUCTUTS SRASION » PHONE 1-300-575-3242 » (214) 63102710 » S04 “800-006-I70F » 274 37-.17na
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HORIZONTAL PATTERNS
a_.o\ﬂ Py
o A0 9 K
*NOTE: Based on maximum wind load from the - TR o B
back of the antonna at 125 mph (201 kph). : \uouoluo.n..% ..\.mkunooya ? w
Use matrix to find applicable horizontal and a% bwzf, @W m« INn X m
vartlcal patterns for each model. i .IJ..W\M\\%%% e %.s, ) .ﬁw\\“\%%.ﬁ =
Sl % .
o I, ”‘s? 2N w
] -, m‘ “04‘5_ & =]
m L g e T W
W 120° 105°
I N I T T P A S I
F_M, VERTICAL _u>.—|qlmmzm m—.mn_m_nbw_wmmln o DBBTIHIZ0 o [ﬁwnm.@._‘_lmm o |cmm.:\=mu ] bmm& :mc. ) sm‘mmm :.am ) %
T Gain ~ dBed 5.0 5.5 5.2 8.0 9.2 Py
= Horlzontal beamwidth : 120°10° 105°£10° B3°27° B0°45° 45°45° 2
W Vertical beamwidth +5° 60° 60° 60° 60° 60° )
Front-to-back ratlo - dB 20 20 25 . 30 30 s
m n_u Max. exposed area — {1 (m?) 1.04 (10} 1.04 (.10 1.04 (10} 1.04 (1) 1,04 (10} W
m Lateral thrust — ibf (N)* 42 (185) 42 (185) 42 {185) 42 (185) 42 (185) N
m - Maximurm wind speed 125 (200) 125 (200) 125 (200) 125 (200) 125 (200) -
m ) (WxHxD) - in. {mm) 12 (30512 (3055 (127) 12 {305)x12 {305%5 (127) 12 (305)x12 (305)x5 (127) 12 (305)x12 (305)x5 (127) 12 {305)%12 (30635 (127) o
wl m Net weight — 1bs. (kg 50(2.3) 5.0{2.3) 5.0(2.3) 5023 504{2.3)
M = Shipping welght — (s, (kg) 65 (2.9) 65029 6.5 (2.9) 6.5 (29) 6.5 (2.9)
= I D R
m << | VERTICALPATTERNS | SPECKFICATIONS | DBOTAM20 . beeraWfes|  GBGTAMG3 ] Dpgozheo | DBBEAMS |
b~ m Gain — dBd 8.0 a7 9.4 1.0 12.4 .4 m
m 4 Horizortal beamwidth 120°£10° 105°+10° 83°47° 60°+5° 45%45° o
o o Vertical baamwidth +4° 29° 29° 29° 29° 29° -
Front-o-back ratio - d3 20 25 25 30 30
-.._u.u_.0 Max. exposed area — ft? {m?) 208 (19) 2.06 (.19 2.06 (19} 2.06(19) 2.06{.19) m
(-] % Lateral thrust — Iof {Ny* 82,4 {367) 82.4 (367) 82.4 (367) 82.4 (367) 82.4 (367) @
<] Maximum wird speed 125 (200) 125 (200) 125 (200 125 {200} 125 {200) m
(~]-] (WxHxD) ~ in. (mm) 12 (305)x24 (61015 (127) 12 (305)%24 (B10)x5 (127) 12 (305)%24 (G10)%5 (127) 12 (306ix24 (6105 {127} 12 (3051024 (B10W5E (127) 2
Nat weight - ibs. (ko) 7.0(3.2) 70032 70(3.2) 7.0(3.3) 7.0{3.3) m
Shipping welght — Ibs. (k) 10 (4.5) 10 (4.5} 10 {4.5) 10145 10 (4.5) o
2]
ke ] e NN RS P Ty m
VERTICAL _u_pjmzzmi mvmo__"_mr._._czm e ﬁ DBa74H120 \tulﬁ]cmmﬁmmmw - \c@alﬁ:m;w| - - ..auﬁméam‘ L tl_uamg@aml -
B Gain - dBd S—ud 12 125 14.0 150 &
Horlzontal beamwidth 120°+10° 105°£10° B3°+7° 60°+5° 45045° &
Vertical baamwldth £3° 14° 14° 14° 14° 14°
Front-to-back ratlo — dB 20 25 25 30 30
Max. exposed ared — fi? (m’) 410{.38) 410 (.38) 4.10(.38} 410 38) 4.10(.38) m
Lateral thrust — — Ibf (Ny* 164 (730) 164 (730} 164 (730) 164 (730) 164 (730)
Maximum wind speed 1245 (200) 125 {200) 125 {(200) 125 {200) 125 (200}
(WaxHxD) —in, (mm} 12 (305)%48 (1220045 {1 2h 12 (305)x48 (122005 (127} 12 (305)x48 (122015 (127) 12 {305)x48 (122015 (127) 12 (30548 (1220)x5 {127 :
Net walght - 1bs. (ky) 14.0 {6.4) 14.0 (6.4) 14.0 (6.4 14.0 (6.4} 14.0 (6.4}
Shipping weight - 1bs. (kg) 18{8.2) 18(8.2) 18 MmQ 3 18{8.2) | ) 18 A\m[myl
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JERROLD T. BUSHBERG Ph.D., DABMP, DABSNM
$HEALTH AND MEDICAL PHYSICS CONSULTING ¢

7784 Oak Bay Circle Sacramento, CA 95831-5800
{916) 393-6168

Sean Hughes June 2, 1997
NEXTEL Communications of the Mid- Atlantic, Inc.

4340 East West Highway, Suite 800

Bethesda, MD 20814

Dear Mr. Hughes:

I am writing at your request in reference to the cumulative impacts of radiofrequency, (RF), exposure fields from
multiple wireless providers within a city and the impact of co-location of more than one wireless provider at a
particular site.

Exposures from multiple facilities are additive in the sense that exposure at any given location is the frequency
weighted sum of the individual exposure from all sources of RF energy including TV, AM/FM radio and
wircless cormunication services. At any given location, the sum of these exposures, (expressed as a percentage
of their respective standards), must be below 100% of the FCC permissible public exposure standard.

In general, maximum public exposures from Specialized Mobile Radio (SMR) and other wireless service like
cellular and Personal Communication Services (PCS), are only 2 small fraction, (typically less than 1%) of the
FCC public exposure standard. Furthermore, exposure levels from these facilities diminish very rapidly as one
moves away from the source (i.e, antenna). This property is the same for a!l forms of electromagnetic energy.
In general, the decrease is inversely proportional to the square of the increase in distance. This is a consequence
of the fact that the surface area of a sphere increases as the square of the radius. Thus, if one doubles their
distance from the source, the exposure decreases by (%2) or 1/4. If one moves four times as far from the source
their exposure will decrease by (1/4)* or 1/16. For example, if the exposure from a SMR facility at 100 feet was
t uW/cm® the exposure at 1,000 feet would be (1/10) or 17100 x | pW/om? = 0.01 uWicm?, (i.e., a decrease
in intensity of 100 times for an increase in distance of 10 times). This relationship holds for perfectly uniform
sources, and while the SMR fields are more complex, this relationship will still serve as a good first
approximation.

The maximum exposure from a typical SMR facility will not result in power densities in excess of approximately
I pW/em® at locations normally occupied by members of the general public. This maximum exposure is
approximately 0.18% of the current FCC public exposure standard. The contribution of this RF source to the
RF exposure at the next closest SMR facility, (e.g., one-half mile away), would have diminished to point as to
be an insignificant contribution to the RF exposure from the local site itself, (figure 1).

When multiple facilities are co-located, the maximum cumulative exposure is the sum their respective fractions
of the allowed FCC standard. In essence, it is the sum of multiple small fractions of the allowed standard that,
even when added together, result in a smali fraction of the allowable standard, (figure 2).

916 734-3956 P.OZ2



Jun-03-97 01:03A Jerroid T. Bushberg Ph.D. 916 734-3956 P.0O3

Another factor that impacts public exposure is the maturation of the wireless comrnunication system as the
provider adds sites to handel a larger customer base (called “capacity sites”). Even though it seems counter-
intuitive, as the systern expands, public exposures around neighboring SMR sites actually decrease. This is
because. there are only a limited number of frequencies allotted to the SMR carriers so they must "re-use”
frequencies as their system expands. As the sysiem expands, each site typically covers a smaller area than
before. In order to prevent a frequency from one site from interfering with the same frequency at a distant site,
they must continue to lower the transmission power on neighboring sites to prevent interference or "crosstalk.”
The net result is that public exposures around neighboring sites actually decreases.

SMR radio transmitters, by design and operation, are low-power devices. Even under maximal exposure
conditions form a number of service providers, in which all the channels from all antennas are operating at full
power, (a rare circumstance during routine operation), the maximum exposure at jocations normatly occupied
by members of the general public from a typical deployment of these facilities will not result in power densities
in excess of the current FCC public exposure standard.

These findings are based on my professional evaluation of the scientific issues related to the health and safety
of non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation and my analysis of the technical specification as provided by NEXTEL
Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. The opinions expressed herein are based on my professional
judgement and are not intended to necessarily represent the views of the University of California. Please contact
me if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

DN A W S

Jerrold T. Bushberg Ph.D., DABMP, DABSNM
Diplomate, American Board of Medical Physics (DABMP)
Diplomate, American Board of Science in Nuclear Medicine (DABSNM)

Enclosures: Figures -2 and Statement of Experience.
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Figure 1

Extent of 1 pW/cm2 and Other Contours From Several SMR Sites
(1 uW/cm? is 1/567 or 0.18 % of theUncontrolled Limit of FCC Standard)

sMRSitea| |%18%
0.018%
First Sggket
o’
- Sefond Street
0.018% SMR Sitc B

hird Street
< m v aa]
o o3 o ©
= =5 = =
< < < <
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® 0.18% 0.018%
SMR Site C '

Near any given SMR Transmitting site, the power density contribution from the nearest
neighbor sites is essentially nil. Three worst case composite antennas, each operating at
1000 watt power level have been assumed at each site. Sites are spaced 1/2 mile apart.
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Extent of Power Density IsoContours

Figure 2

916 734-33856

Expressed as a Fraction of the Uncontrolled Limit of the FCC Standard
From Several SMR Sites and from a Combined SMR/PCS Site
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Near SMR or PCS transmitting sites, the power density contribuation
is essentially nil. For each of the three SMR facilities shown, three
each operating at the 1,000 watt pow

from the nearest neighbor sites
worst case composite antennas,
er level, have been assumed. For the PCS portion of the

combined SMR/PCS site, two PCS facilities, each operating three antennas of 400 watts each
have been assumed. Sites are spaced 1/2 mile apart.
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STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

Jerrold Talmadge Bushberg, Ph.D., DAMP, DABSNM

PRESENT APPOINTMENT

Clinical Associate Professor,
Department of Radiclogy
School of Medicine

Director, Health Physics Programs
Department of Environmenta!
Health & Safety

University of California, Davis

EDUCATION

1981 Ph.D.

1979 U.S. Department of Energy
National Training Fellowship

1978-1980 M.S.

19711975 B.S.

DOCTORAL DISSERTATION

PRESENT ADDRESS

University of Califomia, Davis
2315 Stockton Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916)734-5620 (work)

(916) 734-3956 {fax)
jftbushberg @ ucdavis.edu (e-mail)

Radiological and Health Physics,
Purdue University Department of
Bionucleonics

Yaie University, Department of
Radiolegy and Mayo Clinic
Departments of Health and
Medical Physics

Radiological Physics
Purdue University; Department of
Bionucleonics

Physiology
University of Califomnia, Davis

Effect of 2450 MHZ Continucus Wave Microwave Radiation and Iscthermai Conduction
on Canine Platelet Aggregometry, Survival and Margination. Purdue University, 1981.



Jun-03-97 01:07A Jerrold T. Bushberg Ph.D.

916 734-3956

LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

Diplomate, American Board of Medical Physics.
Certification in Medical Health Physics, 1991.

+ Diplomate, American Board of Medical Physics.
Certification in Nuclear Medicine Physics, 1991.

Diplomate, American Board of Science in Nuclear Medicine. Comprehensive and Specialty
Certification in Health Physics and Radiation Biology, 1990.

Intemational Healthcare Safety Professional Centification Board
Intemational Institute of Safety and Health, 1981

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE - SUMMARY

1992-Presant

1995-Present

1983-Present

1991-1994

1991-1992

1988-1992

1989-1991

Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Radiology, School of
Medicine, Director of Health Physics Programs, Department of
Environmental Health & Safety, University of Califomia, Davis

Commander/Radiation Science Officer & Command Technical Advisor
United States Naval Reserve Medical Services Corps
Office of the Chief of Naval Research (CBRD 120)

Consultant, Radiological Emergency Management, Department of
Diagnostic Radiology & Emergency Medicine
Yale University School of Medicine

Lisutenant Commander/Radiation Science Officer
United States Naval Reserve, Medical Service Corps

Clinical Associate Professor, Technical Director of Nuclear
Medicine, School of Medicine, UCD and UCDMC Radiation Safety
Officer, University of California, Davis

Chairman, Advisory Committee on Nuclear Emergency Planning
Executive Appointment: Govemnor George Deukmejian, State of
Californta

Clinical Associate Professor, Technical Director of Nuclear Medicine
and UCDMC Radiation Safety Officer, School of Medicine
University of California, Davis
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1984-1990

1983-1889

1982-1984

1981-1983

1981-1983

1979-1983

1979-1981

1978-1979

1977-1978

1975-1977

1975

916 734-3956

Lieutenant/Radiation Science Officer
United States Naval Reserve, Medical Service Comps

Assistant Professor, Technical Director of Nuclear Medicine, and

UCDMC Radiation Safety Officer, Schoo! of Medicine
University of California, Davis

Adjunct Faculty-Consultant

Emergency Management Institute
Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Emergency Training Center

Assistant Professor

Section of Nuclear Medicine
Department of Diagnostic Radiology
Yale University School of Medicine

Advisor, Radiological Health and Emergency Response
Office of the Govemor, State of Connecticut

Consultant, Health Effects Branch
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
U. S. Nuciear Regulatory Commission

Graduate Instructor - Academic Advisor
Department of Bicnucleonics
Purdue University

Radiological Control Intemn
Department of Bionucleonics
Purdue University

Lecturer - Senior Research Associate
Section of Nuclear Medicine
Yale University Schoot of Medicine

Instructor-Staff Research Associate il
Departments of Chemistry and Nuclear Medicine
Stanford University and V. A. Medical Center
Palo Alto, Califomia

Staff Research Associate |

Departments of Chemistry and Nuclear Medicine
Stanford University and V. A. Medical Center
Palo Altg, California
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STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION

Dr. Jerrold Bushberg is an expert in both health physics and medical physics. He is
currently employed at the University of California at Davis as Director of Health Physics
Programs which includes the campus, medical center and 16 offsite research field stations
throughout California. The UCD Health Physics program is the second largest non-federal
program in the state. In addition, he also holds an appointment as an Associate Clinical
Professor of Radiology, at the UC Davis Schooi of Medicine with primary responsibility for
medical postgraduate courses in medical physics, radiation {ionizing and non-ionizing)
protection, and radiation biology.

Dr. Bushberg's doctoral disssrtation at Purdue University was on various aspects of the
biclogical effects of microwave radiation. He has maintained a strong professional interest
in this subject and has served as consultant or appeared as an expent witness on this
subject to a wide variety of organizations/institutions including Kaiser Hospitals, locai
governments, school districts, and planning departments, various telecommunications
companies, the Califomia Pubiic Utilities Commission, ABC 20/20, and the U.S. Congress.

Dr. Bushberg is a member of the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers {IEEF)
Scientific Coordinating Committee 28 which reviews and evaluates the scientific literature
on the biological effects of non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation and establishes
exposures standards. Dr. Bushberg was appointed and is serving as a member of the
Nationa! Council on Radiation Protection and Measurement's (NCRP) scientific advisory
commitiee on Radiation Protection in Medicine. The NCRP is the nations most prestigicus
scientific radiation protection organization charted by congress to evaluate and provide
expert consuitation on a wide variety of radiological health issues.

Dr. Bushberg's position as Director of Heaith Physics Programs at UC Davis is particularly
pertinent. The scientific discipline of health physics is devoted to radiation protection,
which, among other things, involves providing analysis of regulations and standards as well
as recommendations regarding the use and safety of ionizing and non-ionizing radiation.
His position at the University of California requires a high level of professicnal competence.
He frequently evaluates recent literature and radiation safety standards as an integral part
of his position. In addition, Dr. Bushberg is certified by several national professional

boards with specific sub-spectalty certification in radiation protection and medical physics.

g916 734-3956 F.08
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. NOTES:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.°

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Current owner Hebrew Young Men's Sick
and address: Relief Association of Baltimore City

Daft McCume Walker, Ine.
A Teaw of Land Planners,::
Landscaps Archisecss,
Enginasrs, Surveyors O ,

200 E Pennsylvanis Avenus
Towson, Maryiund 21286
(410) 296-3333

Fax: 2964708

9080 Meadow Heights Rd. . | S8
Randallstown, MD 21133
Contract lessee/ Nextel Communications
Applicant: 4340 East-West Highway, Suite 800
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
Site area: 9.84 Acres
Existing use: Cemetery and
Wireless Transmitting & Receiving Facility
Site Address: N side, Windsog Mill Rd., 2200°t E of Gwynn Oak Ave.
Site data: Tax map 88, block 21, parcel 485

Tax. Account No.: 01-08-301150
Deed reference: Liber 959, Folio 171
Zoning: DR 5.5

Efection District: 2

Counciimanic District: 2

The existing wireless transmittinny and receiving faciilty consists of a 150-foot - s

monopole with (6) panel antennas mounted on a 12’ x 12' x 12' platform and (2)
equipment cabinets at the base of the tower. The owner of the facility recently
requested approval for (12) additional panel antennas measuring 6.3" wide x 2.7°
deep x 53.3" high, mounted on the existing platform at the top of the monopole
and (3) additional cabinets mounted on a new concrete slab within the existing
fenced compound. The proposed modifications which are the subject of this pian
will consist of (12) additional panel antennas to be placed on a new platform at
136 feet above grade on the existing monopole and (1) equipment cabinet 80"
wide x 120" long x 60"t high placed on.a concrete slab within the existing fenced
compound.

No water or sanitary utilities are required for the facility.

The information and boundary location shown hereon have been compiled from
deeds and other sources betieved to be reliable, however their accuracy Is not
guaranteed and is subject to revision.

No additional site, antenna lights or white stroboscopic lights are proposed.

Parking:
There is no required parking for this unmanned facility.

There are no new signs proposed for this facifity.

Amemty open space: N/A

This site was the subject of the following permits:
B285230 - Equipment cabinet, monopole, & antennas

FOREST PARK - SITE NO. 256

SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

4 q

B285231 - Fence

Zoning History:

This site was the subject of Zoning Case Number 96-348-SPHXA which
requested a Special Exception to permit the existing cemetery which was then a

non-conforming use and to permit the existing Wireless Transmitting and
Receiving Facility. Variances were requested to permit less than the required

setbacks, and a Special Hearing was requested to permit a portion of the Speciat
Exception area supporting the Wireless Transmitting and Receiving Facility to

continue to be used as a cemetery. In an order dated May 15, 1996, the Deputy NOL Description] Date
Zoning Commissioner granted the requested relief. REVISIONS
Required setbacks: For Non- Residential Principal Buildings

Fromt 40 Proj. No. 97027

Sid. . 20.

Street Corner Side 35

Rear - 30' Date 3/24/97

300’ to property line on all sides

A S

Scale SHOW N

( two times the tower height )

An environmental impact statement, as defined in Section 101 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner. r

Attorney: Staniey Fine -
Kaplan, Heyman, Greenberg, Engeiman, & Belgrad
10th Floor, Sun Life Building
20 South Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

(410) 539-6967

Requested Zoning Action:

Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception granted in Case Number 96-
348-SPHXA authorizing a Wireless Transmitting and Receiving Facility, to permit
additionat antennas and equipmant cabinets to be instalied, and to affirm the ’
relief granted by the variances and Special Hearing in that case.

‘ON
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SECOND ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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" Site area: 5 9.84 Acres

- Receiving Facility. Variances were requested to permit less than the required

. Required setbacks: Eor Non- Residential Principal Buildings 7_ . . o o REVISIONS

- relief granted by the variances and Special Hearing in that case.

Applicant. . . 6905Rockledge Drive, Sutte 100 . = - - .
. . Bethesda, Maryland 20817 " o

Ekisting use: - +  Cemetery and o
. .7 Wireless Transmitting & Receiving Facility

ARINGE IR
CBC O30 .

SICK RELIEF ASSOCIATION PROPERTY

Site Address: - . N side, Windsor Mifl Rd., 2200'+ E of Gwynn Oak Ave. !
S”ite data: R Tax map 88, block 21, parcel 485 i

Tax. Account No.: 01-08-301150

Deed reference: Liber 959, Folio 171 _ Lo
Zoning: DR 5.5 R
Election District: 2 , v o
Councilmanic District: 2

 DECOND E_EBC T IO OIS TRICT
SALTIMOR E COUNTY , MARYLANO

The existing wireless transmitting and receiving facility consists of a 150-foot

monopole with (6) panel antennas mounted on a 12' x 12' x 12" platform and (2) -

equipment cabinets measuring 4'-11" wide x 1'-8° deep x 4'-5" high. The

proposed additions will consist of (12) additional panef antennas measuring 6.3"

wide x 2.7" deep x 53.3" high, mounted on the existing platform at the top of the ao o
monopole and (5) additional cabinets measuring 30" wide x 30" deep x 60" high, : -~
mounted on a new concrete slab within the existing fenced compound. ! '

- T S

No water or sanitary utilities are required for the facility.

The information and boundary location shown hereon have been compiled from
deeds and other sources believed to be reliable, however their accuracy is not

o EoN
BTN

SITE PLAN TOACCOM PANY PETITION For SPECIAL HE

HEBREW YOUNG MENS

guaranteed and is subject to revision. S ;
No additional site, antenna lights or white stroboscopic lights are proposed. i
There are no new signs proposed for this facility.
Amenity open space: N/A
This site was the subject of the following permits: ” ,
B285230 - Equipment cabinet, monopole, & antennas :
B285231 - Fence .
- ‘ , . w_.,w?‘ 4..,.‘,..,...,.» | S—
Zoning History: B : PR T . 4o/

‘Thls site was the subject of Zoning Case Number 96-348-SPHXA which
requested a Special Exception to permit the existing cemetery which was then a
non-conforming use and to permit the existing Wireless Transmitting and

[umeir js/yar]

setbacks, and a Special Hearing was requested to permit a portion of the Special
Exception area supporting the Wireless Transmitting and Receiving Facility to
continue to be used as a cemetery. In an order dated May 15, 1996, the Deputy.
Zoning Commissioner granted the requested relief. o

Noj Description|. Date

Front 40"

Side - 20 Cone o L . '
Street Corner Side s o ‘ Lo Proj. No. Hél fé
Rear 30' ’ : ‘ ’ - E )
. - Date. | 2%
i it f :
300’ to property line on all sides ‘ ‘ AS
( two times the tower height ) t Scale - SHOWN

An environmental impact statement, as defined in Section 101 of the Baitimore

. . . . o SR Last Rev.
County Zoning Regulations shail be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner. _
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Attorney: Christine K. McSherry
Whiteford, Taylor, & Preston
500 Court Towers
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue o A
Towson, MD 21204-4515 '

(410) 832-2000

Requested Zoning Action:

Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception granted in Case Number 96— _
348-SPHXA authorizing a Wireless Transmitting and Receiving Facility, to permit
additional antennas and equipment cabinets to be installed, and to affirmthe
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